NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

as at 31 December 2019
(in thousands of Euro)

40

26. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)
(i) Sensitivity analysis to changes in interest rate

The table below presents the sensitivity of profit (loss) before tax due to change in
Euribor*/Bubor:

For the year ended
31 December 31 December

2019 2018
50bp increase in Euribor/Bubor rate

Bank loans (175) (141)
50bp decrease in Euribor/Bubor rate

Bank loans 175 78

*Company swapped a floating 3-M EURIBOR interest rate for Center Point and GTC
Duna loan, the change of euribor has no effect for interest expense of these loans

(ii) Foreign currency risk

As a result of the Company’s investments, the Company’s balance sheet and profit or loss can
be affected by movements in the HUF/Euro exchange rates. The Company seeks to mitigate
the effect of its currency exposure by attempting to match the currency of the income with that
of the construction costs and financing currency. As of 31 December 2019, and 2018 the
Company did not enter into any hedging transactions.

The table below presents the sensitivity of profit (loss) before tax due to change in foreign
exchange:

2019 2018
EUR/HUF EUR/HUF

+10% +5% -5% -10% +10% +5% -5% -10%
1,760 880 (880) (1,760) 1,962 981 (981) (1,962)

(iii) Credit risks

Credit risk is the risk that a party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation. To
manage this risk the Company periodically assesses the financial viability of its customers.

The Company trades only with recognized, creditworthy third parties. The Company controls its
credit risk by the application of credit approvals, limits and monitoring procedures. To manage
this risk the Company periodically assesses the financial viability of customers. Counter parties
to financial instruments consist of a large number of prime financial institutions. The Company